
 
​ FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION 
​ OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING 
​ ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND 
 
 
APPLICANT: Genesis Rodriguez ​ ASSESSMENT DISTRICT:  1 
 
CASE NUMBER:  2025-0196-V​ COUNCIL DISTRICT:  7 
 
HEARING DATE:  January 13, 2026​ PREPARED BY:  David Russell 
​ Planner  
 
REQUEST 
 
The applicant is seeking a variance to allow an accessory structure (accessory dwelling unit) in 
the front yard of a nonwaterfront lot with less setbacks than required, on property located at 525 
Overhill Drive, in Edgewater.  
    
LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
The subject property is irregularly shaped, with approximately 190’ of frontage on the east side 
of Overhill Drive, with the southern boundary abutting a portion of a platted private driveway.  
 
The property is approximately 27,645 square feet, located approximately 400 feet northeast of 
the intersection of Overhill Drive and Outrigger Drive, in the Holly Hill Harbor neighborhood 
(Parcel 529, Grid 15, Tax Map 60, Lot 11). This non-waterfront property is zoned R2 - 
Residential and located entirely within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area designation - Limited 
Developed Area (LDA).  
 
The property is improved with a single-family, split foyer dwelling with an attached deck and 
enclosed porch, a detached garage approximately 48’ south of the dwelling, and privacy fencing 
between the dwelling and garage, shielding the rear yard from view.  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant proposes the conversion of an existing 24’ x 24’ detached garage into an accessory 
dwelling unit, to include a bedroom, kitchenette, full bathroom, washer/dryer and living area. 
 
REQUESTED VARIANCES 
 
§ 18-2-204(b)(4) of the Anne Arundel County Code prohibits accessory structures in the front 
yards of non-waterfront lots. The proposed location is in the front yard, necessitating variance to 
this section of the Code.  
 
FINDINGS 
 
The subject property is irregularly shaped and consists of approximately 28,000 square feet of 
land, exceeding the R2 minimum lot size of 10,000 square feet (if served by public sewer).  
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Because of the curvature of Overhill Drive, and the property’s subsequent curved frontage, the 
existing dwelling sits approximately 58 feet from the front property line, while the detached 
garage is approximately 68 feet from the front property line. However, despite being farther from 
the front property line, the garage’s front façade extends forward of the dwelling’s front façade, 
placing it within the front yard. Using County aerial imagery and measuring tools, the garage 
appears to be approximately 15 feet forward of the dwelling. The garage meets all required 
accessory structure setbacks in the R2 zoning district. The proposed ADU conversion will be an 
interior renovation of the existing 515 square foot garage, with no expansion of its footprint or 
additional height. 
 
Agency Comments 
 
The Inspections and Permits (Engineering) Department provided the following comments: 

●​ Does the well have the capacity for the existing single-family home and the proposed 
ADU? 

●​ Show and label the mayo tank/grinder pump. Label this device as either public or private. 
Does this device have the capacity for the existing single-family home and the proposed 
ADU? 

●​ Show and label the existing public sewer main and the sewer valve assembly. 
●​ Label Overhill Drive as either public or private. 
●​ Include a vicinity map. 
●​ Label the property as being in the Limited Development Area of the Critical Area. 
●​ Label the adjoining lots 

 
The Health Department has reviewed the above referenced variance to allow an accessory 
structure (accessory dwelling unit) in the front yard of a non-waterfront lot and with less 
setbacks than required. 
 
The Health Department has reviewed the well water supply system for the above referenced 
property. The Health Department has determined that the proposed request does not adversely 
affect the well water supply system. The Health Department has no objection to the above 
referenced request.   
 
If you have further questions or comments, please contact Brian Chew at 410-222 -7413. 
 
Variance Criteria 
 
To be granted a variance it must be found that because of unique physical conditions, such as 
irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of lot size and shape or exceptional topographical 
conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot, there is no reasonable possibility of 
developing the lot in strict conformance with this article; or, because of exceptional 
circumstances other than financial considerations, the grant of a variance is necessary to avoid 
practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship and to enable the applicant to develop the lot.  
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The subject property’s size exceeds the R2 minimum requirements and is comparable in size to 
nearby properties. The existing garage meets all accessory structure setback requirements. The 
conversion of the garage into an accessory dwelling unit will require no expansion of the existing 
footprint or setback encroachment. The proposed conversion will have minimal impact on the 
subject property and nearly no impact on neighboring properties.  
 
As such, the granting of the variance would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood 
or district in which the lot is located, but would not impair the appropriate use or development of 
adjacent property, and would not be detrimental to the public welfare.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 of the Code under which a variance may be 
granted, this Office recommends approval of the requested variances to§ 18-2-204(b)(4)to allow 
an accessory structure in the front yard of a non-waterfront lot. 
 
 
 
 
DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit.  In order for the applicant(s) to 
construct the structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and 
obtain any other approvals required to perform the work described herein.  This includes but is not limited to 
verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with 
environmental site design criteria. 
 
 
 

 

https://aaco-prod-av.accela.com/portlets/appspecinfo/appSpecInfoForm.do?mode=view&fromTab=Y&module=Planning&serviceProviderCode=AACO&ID1=25CAP&ID2=00000&ID3=00MWW&fromTreeGrid=Y
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September 24, 2025 

To Whom it May Concern,  

We are applying for a variance at 525 Overhill Dr, permit B02435209. The intent is to convert 
existing detached garage into a ADU small dwelling unit complete with bedroom, 
kitchenette, full bathroom, washer/dryer and living area. There is no extension of existing 
structure, just interior conversion of the use of the space. Space is 515.20 sf and located at 
525 Overhill Dr Edgewater, MD 21037. 

In accordance with Article 18-2-204(b)(4), an accessory structure may not be located in 
front yard of a non-waterfront lot. Thus, per permit reviewer, the change in use requires a 
variance prior to approval.  

 

Sincerely,  

Sandra Callejas (applicant) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

















Revised 12/14/2006 

CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION 
CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS 

1804 WEST STREET, SUITE 100 
ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401 

PROJECT NOTIFICATION APPLICATION 

GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION  

Jurisdiction: Date: 

Tax Map #   Parcel #   Block #   Lot #   Section 

Tax ID: 

Project Name (site name, subdivision name, or other) 

Project location/Address 

City Zip 

Local case number 

Applicant:        Last name First name   

Company 

Application Type (check all that apply): 

Building Permit Variance  
Buffer Management Plan Rezoning  
Conditional Use Site Plan  
Consistency Report Special Exception 
Disturbance > 5,000 sq ft Subdivision
Grading Permit Other

Local Jurisdiction Contact Information: 

Last name First name  

Phone # Response from Commission Required By 

Fax #      Hearing date 

FOR RESUBMITTAL ONLY  
Corrections
Redesign
No Change 
Non-Critical Area

*Complete Only Page 1
General Project Information

Anne Arundel County

AACo Zoning Administration Section

410-222-7437 TBD

TBD

9/24/25

1101-41190020600

525 Overhill Dr

   Edgewater, MD 21037

Callejas Sandra

B02435209

525 Overhill Dr - Alteration

x



Revised 12/14/2006 

SPECIFIC PROJECT INFORMATION 

Describe Proposed use of project site:

Yes          Yes 
Intra-Family Transfer Growth Allocation 
Grandfathered Lot   Buffer Exemption Area 

Project Type (check all that apply) 

Commercial Recreational
Consistency Report Redevelopment
Industrial Residential
Institutional   Shore Erosion Control 
Mixed Use Water-Dependent Facility 
Other

SITE INVENTORY (Enter acres or square feet) 

Total Disturbed Area  

# of Lots Created 

VARIANCE INFORMATION (Check all that apply) 

        Variance Type      Structure
Buffer Acc. Structure Addition 
Forest Clearing Barn
HPA Impact Deck
Lot Coverage Dwelling 
Expanded Buffer Dwelling Addition 
Nontidal Wetlands Garage
Setback Gazebo
Steep Slopes Patio 
Other        Pool

Shed
Other

 Acres Sq Ft 
IDA Area             
LDA Area             
RCA Area             
Total Area             

Acres Sq Ft 
            

Acres Sq Ft  Acres Sq Ft 
Existing Forest/Woodland/Trees             Existing Lot Coverage             
Created Forest/Woodland/Trees             New Lot Coverage             
Removed Forest/Woodland/Trees             Removed Lot Coverage             

 Total Lot Coverage       

Acres Sq Ft Acres Sq Ft 
Buffer Disturbance             Buffer Forest Clearing             
Non-Buffer Disturbance             Mitigation             

Existing detached garage to be converted into an ADU small dwelling unit complete with
bedroom, kitchenette, full bathroom, washer/dryer and living area. There is no extension
of the existing garage, all work is interior work.

x

515

x
change in use of accessory structure

x
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05525 Overhill Dr
Edgewater, MD 21037 6/9/25

Sandra Callejas
Checker

No. Description Date
1 Revision 1 Date 1

1 {3D}

Google View of Address

Scope of Work: 

Existing detached garage to be converted into an ADU small dwelling unit complete with 
bedroom, kitchenette, full bathroom, washer/dryer and living area. There is no extension 
of the existing garage, all work is interior work. 

Total Square Footage : 515.20 sf (no change to existing square footage)

Applicable Code: 2021 International Residential Code (IRC)
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 GENERAL NOTES: 
ALL WORK TO BE PROVIDED BY CONTRACTOR UNLESS IT IS SPECIFICALLY NOTED TO BE DONE BY OTHERS. WHERE INSTALL IS BY OTHERS, CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH OVERALL PROJECT SCHEDULE. 
SAFETY
1. CODES: CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES IN FORCE AT THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION. 
2. SUBCONTRACTOR COORDINATION: CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION OF THEIR SUBCONTRACTORS AND FOR THE SCHEDULING COORDINATION OF WORK INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS TO BE DONE BY OTHERS. 
3. LAYOUT: CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO STARTING WORK. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES DISCOVERED. 
SERVICE SHUTDOWNS: CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE OWNER AND LANDLORD (48) HOURS IN ADVANCE OF SERVICE SHUTDOWN. CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN THE OWNER AND LANDLORD ’S PERMISSION TO SHUTDOWN ANY BUILDING SERVICE. 
4. SITE CLEANING: CONTRACTOR TO CLEAN PREMISES AND REMOVE DEBRIS ON A REGULAR BASIS. 
5. UNEXPECTED CONDITIONS: CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY CONDITIONS WHICH ARE UNCOVERED WHICH DIFFER FROM WHAT IS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS. 
6. CONTRACTOR TO COMPLY WITH LANDLORD WORK RULES. 
7. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR DESIGN/BUILD SPRINKLER AND FIRE ALARM INSTALLATION, PERMITS AND CONSTRUCTIONS. 
DRAWING SPECIFICITY 
8. IT IS NOT THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS TO SHOW EVERY NAIL, SCREW, BOLT AND CONNECTION, ETC. REQUIRED TO INSTALLED A GIVEN ITEM. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO MAKE REASONABLE ASSUMPTIONS AS TO 9. MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS WHICH ARE REQUIRED TO INSTALL ITEMS NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS. 
10. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE NECESSARY BACKING, BLOCKING AND FRAMING FOR LIGHT FIXTURES, ELECTRICAL FIXTURES AND OTHER ITEMS REQUIRING SAME. 
DIMENSIONS: HORIZONTAL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FINISH SURFACE TO FINISHED SURFACE U.O.N. VERTICAL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM TOP OF SLAB U.O.N. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED. 
NOTE ALL SYMBOLS SHOWN ARE USED.
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                OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING 
                                CONFIRMATION OF PRE-FILE  

​ PRE-FILE #:​ 2025-0100-P 
​ DATE:​ 10/30/2025 
​ OPZ STAFF:​ David Russell 

​ ​ Subhash Dhir 
​ ​  
​ ​  
 
APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVE:  Sandra Callejas​  ​  

EMAIL:   callejas.sandra@gmail.com​        

SITE LOCATION:  525 Overhill Drive​ LOT SIZE:​ 27,645 square feet​  

ZONING:  R2 ​ CA DESIGNATION: LDA​ BMA:  n/a​ BUFFER:  n/a​ APPLICATION TYPE:  Variance  
 

 
 

The applicant proposes the conversion of an existing detached garage into accessory dwelling unit (ADU), including a  
bedroom, kitchenette, full bathroom, washer/dryer and living area. The existing detached garage, proposed for 
conversion, is in the front yard of the property. Accessory structures are prohibited in the front yards of 
nonwaterfront lots. As such, the proposed garage conversion to an ADU requires variance to section 18-2-204(b)(4) 
which states the following: 
 

(4)   An accessory structure may not be located in the front yard of a nonwaterfront lot. 
 
COMMENTS 
Zoning Administration Section: 
 
On the site plan, please ensure all dimensions and pertinent information are legible. In particular, please provide 
more legible dimensions for the garage.  
 
The applicant is reminded, in order for the Administrative Hearing Officer to grant approval of the variances, the 
proposal must address and meet all of the applicable variance standards provided under Section 18-16-305. The 
Letter of Explanation should address each of those standards (a through c) and provide adequate justification for 
each of the variances required. 
 
Although not required for the variance submission, site photos, elevations, and/or construction plans are very helpful 
in determining what is proposed, and strongly recommended to be included as support documents for the variance 
application. 
 
Inspections and Permits - Engineering Division:   
 
This office has received the subject application, reviewed for engineering (utilities, stormwater) issues and has the 
following comments: 

1.​ The property is served by public sewer and private water well. 
2.​ Stormwater management will not be required as the interior conversion of the existing garage into an ADU. 

 
Based on the above, this office has no objection to the above referenced variance request from either an engineering 
and/or utility standpoint. 

 



2025-0100-P​ page 2 
 
 
INFORMATION FOR THE APPLICANT 
Section 18-16-301 (c) Burden of Proof.  The applicant has the burden of proof, including the burden of going forward with the production of 
evidence and the burden of persuasion, on all questions of fact.  The burden of persuasion is by a preponderance of the evidence. 
 
A variance to the requirements of the County’s Critical Area Program may only be granted if the Administrative Hearing Officer makes 
affirmative findings that the applicant has addressed all the requirements outlined in Article 18-16-305.  Comments made on this form are 
intended to provide guidance and are not intended to represent support or approval of the variance request. 
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